USER AGREEMENT

Effective Date: February 24, 2025 Last Updated: February 24, 2025

Welcome to the official website of **Jongleur Pictures LLC** and its subsidiaries ("Company," "we," "us," or "our"). By accessing and using this website ("Website"), you ("User" or "you") agree to comply with and be bound by the following terms and conditions. If you do not agree with any part of this Agreement, you must refrain from using the Website.

1. Limited Right to Browse

You are granted a **limited, non-exclusive, and revocable right** to browse this Website solely for informational purposes. Your access does **not** constitute a license, assignment, or transfer of any intellectual property or proprietary rights contained within the Website, including but not limited to text, images, graphics, videos, trademarks, logos, and other content ("Content").

2. No License or Authorization

Your use of this Website does not grant you any rights to:

- Reproduce, distribute, modify, publicly display, or create derivative works from any Content.
- Use any Content for commercial purposes without express written consent from Jongleur Pictures LLC.
- Claim ownership or seek copyright, trademark, or any other intellectual property rights over the Content.

3. Legal Responsibility for Misuse

You acknowledge and agree that:

- Any unauthorized use, reproduction, or dissemination of Content may constitute a violation of intellectual property laws and subject you to legal action.
- Jongleur Pictures LLC is **not liable** for any misuse, misrepresentation, or illegal actions arising from your access to or reliance upon Content found on the Website.
- You assume full legal responsibility for any consequences resulting from your misuse of the Website or any Content obtained herein.

4. Indemnification

You agree to **indemnify**, **defend**, **and hold harmless** Jongleur Pictures LLC, its subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents from and against any claims, liabilities, damages, losses, and expenses (including legal fees) arising from your misuse of the Website, violation of this Agreement, or infringement upon any third-party rights.

5. Disclaimer of Warranties

The Website and its Content are provided "as is" and "as available" without warranties of any kind, either express or implied. We do not guarantee that the Website will be free from errors, uninterrupted, or secure.

6. Limitation of Liability

To the maximum extent permitted by law, Jongleur Pictures LLC shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or punitive damages arising out of your access to or use of this Website.

7. Governing Law & Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the **State** of [Insert State], without regard to conflict of law principles. Any legal actions arising out of this Agreement shall be brought exclusively in the courts located in [Insert Jurisdiction].

8. Changes to this Agreement

Jongleur Pictures LLC reserves the right to update, modify, or terminate this Agreement at any time without prior notice. Continued use of the Website constitutes acceptance of any changes made.

9. Contact Information

For any questions regarding this Agreement, please contact us at:

Email: desk@jongleurpictures.com

Address: 305 W Elms Rd #A2, Killeen, TX 76542

By accessing this Website, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agreed to this User Agreement.